

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
OF THE ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
BUSINESS LAW SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROBERTA A. COLTON
LORI V. VAUGHAN
TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF,
BARKIN, FRYE, O'NEILL
& MULLIS, P.A.
Suite 2700,
Bank of America Plaza
101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 223-7474

PAUL STEVEN SINGERMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL A. AVRON
ILYSE M. HOMER
BERGER SINGERMAN LLP
1450 Brickell Avenue,
Ste. 1900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 755-9500
singerman@
bergersingerman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Business Law Section of the Florida Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. THE STATUTE IS PRESUMED TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL	6
B. NEITHER <i>STERN</i> NOR <i>GRANFINANCIERA</i> CONSIDERED THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)	8
1. The <i>Stern</i> Ruling Was Isolated And Narrow.....	8
2. <i>Granfinanciera</i> Does Not Preclude A Finding That Bankruptcy Courts May Enter Judgments In Fraudulent Transfer Actions Brought By A Bankruptcy Trustee	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. UPON FULL CONSIDERATION, THE SUPREME COURT IS LIKELY TO UPHOLD THE AUTHORITY OF BANKRUPTCY COURTS TO FINALLY ADJUDICATE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIMS	12
1. Bankruptcy Fraudulent Transfer Actions Are Grounded In Federal Bankruptcy Law	14
2. Bankruptcy Fraudulent Transfer Actions Fall Within The Broad <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Recognized By The Supreme Court	16
D. TREATMENT OF FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTIONS AS NON-CORE IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>STERN'S</i> NARROW RULING.....	20
E. CONSENT IS SUFFICIENT TO CONFER AUTHORITY IN NON-CORE MATTERS.....	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	17
<i>Central Va. Comm. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Fire Equip. Co.</i> <i>v. Ansul Fire Prot. Wormald U.S., Inc.</i> , 125 B.R. 645 (N.D. Ala. 1989)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6, 7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	22
<i>Feuerbacher v. Moser</i> , No. 4:11-CV-272, 2012 WL 1070138 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2012)	22
<i>Glinka v. Abraham & Rose Co.</i> , 1994 WL 905714 (D. Vt. June 2, 1994)	12
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Apex Long Term Acute Care—Katy, L.P.</i> , 465 B.R. 452 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2011)	11, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re BankUnited Fin. Corp.</i> , 462 B.R. 885 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>In re Blixseth</i> , No. 10-0088, 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Bujak</i> , No. 11-6038-JDP, 2011 WL 5326038 (Bankr. D. Idaho Nov. 3, 2011)	9
<i>In re Custom Contractors, LLC</i> , 462 B.R. 901 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011)	9, 12
<i>In re DPH Holdings Corp.</i> , 448 Fed. App'x 134, 2011 WL 5924410 (2d Cir. Nov. 29, 2011)	13
<i>In re Feiler</i> , 218 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>In re Fietz</i> , 852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , No. 10-3203DM, 2011 WL 4542512 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011)	9
<i>In re International Auction and Appraisal Servcs., LLC</i> , 493 B.R. 460 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2013)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re MortgageAmerica Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>In re Peacock</i> , 455 B.R. 810 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>In re Pearson Indus., Inc.</i> , 178 B.R. 753 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1995)	19
<i>In re Refco, Inc.</i> , 461 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>In re Safety Harbor Resort & Spa</i> , 456 B.R. 703 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	9, 12
<i>In re Salander O'Reilly Galleries</i> , 453 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>In re Wilderness Crossings, LLC</i> , No. 11-80417, 2011 WL 5417098 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. Nov. 8, 2011)	9
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	13-14
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	5, 14
<i>Moore v. Bay</i> , 284 U.S. 4 (1931)	4, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)</i>	14, 19
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins, 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)</i>	21
<i>Reitmeyer v. Meinen (In re Meinen), 232 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1999)</i>	12
<i>Roell v. Withrow, 123 S. Ct. 1696 (2003)</i>	23
<i>Schlossberg v. Comptroller of the Treasury (In re Creative Goldsmiths), 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1075 (1998)</i>	7
<i>Sacred Heart Hosp. v. Dept. of Pub. Welfare (In re Sacred Heart Hospital), 133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998)</i>	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)</i>	7
<i>Stein v. Miller, 158 B.R. 876 (S.D. Fla. 1993)</i>	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6
<i>U.S. v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	17
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	5
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931)	17

STATUTES

Article III to the U.S. Constitution.	8, 11, 16
Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. .	5, 10, 11, 16
Eleventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	7
11 U.S.C. § 101	4
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).	10, 13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 541	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).	19
11 U.S.C. § 544.	4, 15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)(1).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	15, 16, 19
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	4, 15, 16, 19
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C).....	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(f)	2
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(h)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	3, 4, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2).....	3, 4, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 586(3)	4
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	21
UFCA § 9(1).....	4, 15
UFTA § 7(a)(1)	4, 15
28 C.F.R. § 58.3.....	4
Supreme Court Rule 37(3)	1
